

## Procurement (Amendment) Regulations, 2015 (No. 18)

IT is hereby notified that the Vice-President, after consultation with the Minister of Finance and Economic Development, has, in terms of section 33 of the Procurement Act [Chapter 22:14], made the following regulations:—

1. These regulations may be cited as the Procurement (Amendment) Regulations, 2015 (No. 18).

2. The Procurement Regulations, 2002, published in Statutory Instrument 171 of 2002 (hereinafter called “the principal regulations”) are amended—

(a) in section 4—

- (i) by the deletion in subsection (1) of the amount “\$300 000,00” and the substitution of “\$500 000,00”;
- (ii) by the deletion in subsection (2) of the amount “\$300 000,00” and the substitution of “\$500 000,00”;
- (iii) by the deletion in subsection (3) of the amount “\$1 000 000,00” and the substitution of “\$ 2 000 000,00”;

(b) in section 5—

- (i) by the deletion in subsection (1) of the amount “\$300 000,00” and the substitution of “\$500 000,00”;
- (ii) by the deletion in subsection (2) of the amount “\$300 000,00” and the substitution of “\$500 000,00”;
- (iii) by the deletion in subsection (4)(a) of the amount “\$300 000,00” and the substitution of “\$500 000,00”;
- (iv) by the deletion in subsection (4)(b) of the amount “\$300 000,00” and the substitution of “\$500 000,00”.

3. The Procurement (Amendment) Regulations, 2012 (No. 17), published in Statutory Instrument 160 of 2012, are repealed.